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DETERMINATION OF INVESTIGATIVE JURISDICTION
AND ORDER TO INVESTIGATE

UPON REVIEW of this complaint, I find as follows:

1. This complaint was filed by Nancy Keller of Naples, Florida.

2. The Respondent, Leslie C. Ricciardelli, allegedly serves as a Superintendent at
Collier County Public Schools.

3. The complaint alleges that Respondent failed to make a selection regarding the
manner of calculating reportable interests on her 2021 CE Form 1 financial disclosure.
Additionally, the complaint alleges that Respondent failed to disclose on Part D of her 2021 CE
Form 1, intangible personal property, the fact that she has a Mercedes Benz vehicle lease with a
present value minus the lease residual of greater than $10,000. The complaint also alleges that
Respondent failed to disclose the outstanding liability of this vehicle lease on Part E, liabilities, of
her 2021 CE Form 1. Further, the complaint alleges that Respondent failed to disclose on Part E
of her 2021 CE Form 1, liabilities, that she has unpaid fines and costs in the total amount of
$18,665.01 pertaining to the matter of the Board of County Commissioners Collier County,
Florida, v. John L. Capolla, Robert Ricciardelli and Leslie Ricciardelli, Collier County Code
Enforcement Board Case No.-CESD20150009975, Interment Number 5262861. These allegations

indicate possible violation of Section 112.3145, Florida Statutes.!

! The complaint also alleges that the Respondent, who was allegedly required by Section 112.3145,
Florida Statutes, to file a statement of financial interests, failed to file a CE Form 1 for the years



WHEREFORE, staff of the Commission on Ethics shall conduct a preliminary
investigation of this complaint for a probable cause determination of whether the Respondent has

violated Section 112.3145, Florida Statutes, as set forth in paragraph 3, above.
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2015-2020. The statute of limitations for ethics complaints is 5 years from the date of the
complaint. Thus, only the years 2017 to 2020 are relevant for inquiry. According to public records
reviewed in accordance with Rule 34-5.002(1), Florida Administrative Code, Respondent was not
required to file a CE Form 1 financial disclosure for the years 0f2017,2018, 2019, or 2020. Thus,
there are no sufficient facts to warrant an investigation on this specific matter of the complaint.



